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man so that the interests of the workers are also watched properly ?

MR.    CHAIRMAN : It is a suggestion for
consideration. Next question.

ftComuicmorative Stamp on the bird centenary of a Hindi literature

*93. SHRI PRAKASH VEER SHASTRI :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether some Members of Parlia ment have sent a communication to him requesting for the issue of a Commemorative stamp on the occasion of the birth cen tenary of the eminent Hindi scholar Sahi-
tyacharya Pandit Padam Singh Sharma which will be celebrated throughout the country early in 1977 ; and

(b) if so, by when a decision is likely to be taken in the matter ?]

f[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Such proposals are considered by the Philatelic Advisory Committee. This will be placed before the Committee at its next meeting.]
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Ws are still not very clear about the policy. A very right decision has been taken for issuing commemorative stamps in some cases.
0»ce I made a request that a commemorative stamp should be issued in the name of Jatin Mukherji known as Bagh Jatin which was issued. I suggested the name of Surya Sen who was connected with the Chittagong Armoury raid and whose statue ha* now been installed before the Calcutta High Court. Nothing has been recently done. Why I do not know. I also suggested the name of Troilokya Nath Chakravarty, an outstanding revolutionary of the old undivided Bengal, who came here andaddies-sed the Members of Parliament    in     the Central
Hall. The Prime Minister herself was good enough to receive him. It was a very touching reception. I was present thete. I do not know as to why these stamps aie not being issued.
Also, I would like to know why the Government is not issuing a commemorative stamp in the memory of Rahul Sankrityayan, an outstandig man of culture and literature of the whole country. Is it because of some political reasons or is it because of some other reasons? This case is eminently fit for issuing a commemorative stamp. Therefore, Sir, I suggest three names. Would the Government consider the advisability of immediately   including   these names for
issuing commemorative stamps ? These names are : Rahul Sankrityayan, Surya
Sen and Troilokya Nath Chakravarty.

DR.   SHANKER   DAYAL   SHARMA   : I
Sir, in a country like India which had a galaxy of literary men and peopls who have sacrificed themselves for the cause of the country, the number is very targe. Tn order that there may not be any political consideration intervening, the Government has appointed a committee. The committee decides about the names. As has been pointed out by my colleague, Mr. Pahadia, the general practice is not to issue more than six or seven stamps in one year in memory of well-known personalities. So, the committee has itself worked oul certain formulae. Those formulae are that normally we issue these stamps on the first death anniversary or the tenth death anniversary or the centenary of birth or death of the person concerned or the evejit concerned.
These are some of the hroad guidelines which have been formulated. We have to issue so many stamps. But, of course, it will have to be year after year. I would like my friend to bear with us. The country is continuing and we will have more stamps.    There  will  be 1977 series, 1978
series,   1979  series and so on.     So, the
fact that we have not been able to issue a stamp in the memory of a particular person in a particular year does not mean that we do not hold that person or persons in high esteem.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I have given these three names which are very well known to you. It is not a question of other names. I will die some day and Mr. Yogendra Sharma will not come here to ask for a commemorative stamp in my memory.
May be, the Lt. Governor of Delhi would be commemorated when he is no more!
I should like to know whether these names of Rahul Sankrityayan, Surya Sen and Troilokya Nath Chakravarty aie big names in our national history or not. Sir, Troilokya Nath Chakravarty, as I have said, came to this country and was given such a rousing reception by the Members of Parliament and I saw Members of Parliament going to him and touching his feet. A dinner was given on the 8th of August by Mr. Surendra Mohan
Ghosh, the ex-Deputy Leader of this House, who is stil!
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ill. I was present there. The Prime Minister was present. He died here. And I was deeply moved when the Prime Minister herself came and put her shoulder to the thing that was carrying the dead body. Such was the man. Therefore, I ask you whether you would consider the advisability of issuing stamps in the r.ame of these three people I mentioned. Everybody has to die and every year is an year of anniversary except for people like Morai-ji Desai whose birthday comes only once in four years. Most others, I think, are not leap-year men. Every year you get a chance. Why don't you issue them
?

DR. SHANKER DAYAL SHARMA : I
have already said that we will consider it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He said that he would consider it. Again, this question pertains to Pandit Padam Singh Sharma.


And, Sir, I entirely agree with the suggestion of Shri Bhupesh Gupta that. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has already replied and. therefore, there is no supplementary.


 94. [Tlie questioners (Shri Bhola Prasad and Shri k'alyan Roy) were absent. Tor answer vide col. 33. infra].

Outstanding loans against D.T.C.

*95. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI1:
SHRI  IBRAHIM  KALANIYA   :
SHRl KHURSHED ALAM KHAN:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a large sum of Government loans is outstanding against the Delhi Transport Corporation ;

(b) whether the Corporation has been paying the loan instalments with interest regularly to the Government: and

(c) if not, what action Government propose to take to recover the loan ar.i interest accrued thereon from the Corporation ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRl DALBIR SlNGH I : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) As a result of the various m ;asures taken by the. Corporation to reduce the gap between its income and expe such as introduction of the two-stage fare system, intensification of checking of ticketless travel, improvement in the facilities for maintenance and repairs of vehicle-, etc., it is expected that its working loss will got reduced to about Rs. 381 lakhs during

†The question was actually asked or. the floor of the House by Shri Jagdish Joshi.

